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Introduction

This submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy is
made on behalf of Croner Group Ltd. Our organisation is a workplace business partner
for thousands of organisations providing award winning support for businesses in the
fields of HR, health and safety, tax and Reward solutions. We have been passionate

champions of professional management for over 70 years.
Personal information
P1 Your name:
P2 Your E-mail address
P3 Are you:
[1 Representing employers’ or employees’/workers’ interests
P4

If you are responding as an individual which best describes your employment

status?:

N/A

P5

If you are an employer, how would you classify your organisation?

] Private sector organisation

P6

If you are an employee or worker, what type of organisation do you work for?
N/A

P7

If you are an employer, how many employees work for your organisation?

1 Medium-sized business (50 - 249 employees)



P8

N/A

P9

If you represent employers or employees/workers, which best describes you
[1 Other (please specify below)

Employment law and health & safety consultancy firm.

P10

If you are an employer, what proportion of individuals undertaking paid work at your

workplace are:

a) Permanent employees
100%

b) Non-permanent staff

[To include non-permanent agency workers, non-permanent casual and seasonal
workers, those working under a contract for a fixed period of fixed task, or other types

of non-permanent staff]

0%



Consultation Questions

1. Have you provided a written statement of employment in the last 12 months

to:

a) Your permanent employees
Yes/No/Don’t know.

b) Your non-permanent staff
Yes/No/Don’t know.

If you answered yes to question 1b, approximately how many have you provided

in the last 12 months?
If you answered no to question 1b, please explain your reasons.

The client base we represent provides written statements to individuals, both
permanent and non-permanent who fall into the category of employee. Documentation
given to non-employees reflects their status i.e. they are not provided with an
employee written statement of employment but receive a document which sets out

their terms and conditions.

2. In general, when do individuals starting paid work at your organisation

receive:
a) A written statement

Before paid work starts/On the first day of starting paid work/Two days to a week
after starting paid work/More than one week but less than two weeks after
starting paid work/More than two weeks but less than a month after starting paid
work/More than a month but less than two months after starting paid work/More
than two months after starting paid work/Don’t know/Not applicable.

b) An employment contract or other employment particulars



Before paid work starts/On the first day of starting paid work/Two days to a week
after starting paid work/More than one week but less than two weeks after
starting paid work/More than two weeks but less than a month after starting paid
work/More than a month but less than two months after starting paid work/More

than two months after starting paid work/Don’t know/Not applicable.

Our client base is made up of, in the main, large corporate organisations who have an
established HR function, and so will generally provide written statements and other

policies and procedures on the first day of employment.

3. How long, on average, would it take a member of staff to produce a written

statement for a new starter?

Under half-an-hour/Between half-an-hour and an hour/Between one hour and
half a day/Between half a day and a full working day/More than one working day.

We estimate that it would take no more than half an hour to compile a new written

statement, where our clients use our service.

4. How often do you seek legal advice when producing a written statement?
Always/Often/Sometimes/Rarely/Never.

No response is provided to this question.

5. Are there other business costs associated with producing a written statement,

in addition to personnel and legal costs that we should be aware of?
Yes/No/Don’t know. If yes, please provide details.

No.

As questions 6 — 8 are aimed at individuals, we have not provided a response



9. To what extent do you agree that the right to a written statement should be
extended to cover permanent employees with less than one month’s service and

non-permanent staff?

Agree strongly/Agree slightly/Neither agree nor disagree/Disagree
slightly/Disagree strongly/Don’t know.

Please provide reasons for your answer.

Agree strongly. It makes clear sense that when an individual enters the world of
employment law when they start a job (though few, we would guess, actually view it in
that way) that an individual's rights and entitlements in relation to key employment law
aspects should be confirmed to them. Not only will it confirm what the individual is
entitled to, it will also confirm what they are not entitled and therefore set their
expectations, removing any doubt. It will also force employers to consider the true

intention of the engagement in terms of employment status.

We agree with the extension of the rights for permanent employees, however, this
move may require an amendment to the two month provision rule if it is to hold any

weight.

10. The following items are currently prescribed contents of a principal written

statement. Do you think they are helpful in setting out employment particulars?
We agree that all of the listed items are helpful.

a) The business’s name

Yes/No/Don’t know. If no, please explain why.

b) The employee’s name, job title or a description of work and start date
Yes/No/Don’t know. If no, please explain why.

c) If a previous job counts towards a period of continuous employment, the date
that period started



Yes/No/Don’t know. If no, please explain why.
d) How much, and how often, an employee will get paid
Yes/No/Don’t know. If no, please explain why.

e) Hours of work (and whether employees will have to work Sundays, nights or

overtime)

Yes/No/Don’t know. If no, please explain why.

f) Holiday entitlement (and if that includes public holidays)

Yes/No/Don’t know. If no, please explain why.

g) Where an employee will be working and whether they might have to relocate
Yes/No/Don’t know. If no, please explain why.

h) If an employee works in different places, where these will be and what the

employer’s address is

Yes/No/Don’t know. If no, please explain why.

11. Do you agree that the following additional items should be included on a

principal written statement:

a) How long a temporary job is expected to last, or the end date of a fixed-term

contract?
Agree strongly

b) How much notice the employer and the worker are required to give to

terminate the agreement?
Agree strongly
c) Sick leave and pay entitlement?

Agree strongly — we are not sure whether Government would adopt the wording

already used in section 1 Employment Rights Act 1996 and have simply paraphrased



for the purposes of this consultation exercise, however, we would put forward that ‘sick
leave entitlement’ is not the correct term to use. It implies that workers have an
entitlement to be off sick i.e. a minimum number of days which is deemed contractually

acceptable and we do not believe that this is the correct message to send to workers.
d) The duration and conditions of any probationary period?

Disagree strongly. The principal statement should contain only those key terms which
are fundamental pieces of information, rights and entitlements. It should not become
overly long otherwise it would detract from a worker's wish to read it and take it all in.
We do not believe that information relating to a probationary period is required.
Probationary periods have no legal standing and are rather a contractual construct to
allow close monitoring of a new starter and a fixed schedule upon which to measure

them. It does not make up a key term of employment.
e) Training requirements and entitlement?

Disagree strongly. As stated above, the principal statement should contain only those
key terms which are fundamental pieces of information, rights and entitlements. We

do not view training requirements and entitlement as falling into this category.
f) Remuneration beyond pay e.g. vouchers, lunch, uniform allowance?

Agree slightly. We agree that pay falls into the category of fundamental pieces of
information and so may rightly sit in the principal statement. However, information on

all elements of pay could be provided elsewhere.
g) Other types of paid leave e.g. maternity, paternity and bereavement leave?

Disagree strongly. Again, this information is likely to be superfluous to the objective of
the principal statement. The line must be drawn somewhere and we believe that
entitlements such as this, which may never be used during worker's engagement, are

not required in the principal statement.

If you disagree that any of the above additional items should be included on a

principal written statement, please provide reasons.



12. To what extent do you agree that the principal written statement should be

provided on (or before) the individual’s start date?

Agree slightly. Whilst we believe that workers will benefit from the requirement to
provide the principal statement earlier than currently, we feel that it would be too
onerous to require this on the first day of employment. Employers should be provided

with some flexibility here given that the current timescale sits at 2 months.

Additionally, Government will have to consider the interplay with other documentation
which has a two month deadline for provision, for example, information on Sunday
working opt out rights. It may seem confusing and administratively more complicated

to have different timescales for the provision of documentation.

13. To what extent do you agree that other parts of the written statement should

be provided within two months of their start date?

Agree strongly.

As questions 14 — 17 are aimed at individuals, we have not provided a response

18. Which of the following best describes your awareness of the Acas guidance

on Written Statements?

I have not heard of the Acas guidance/l am aware of the Acas guidance but do
not know much about it/ am aware of the Acas guidance and have some
knowledge of what it says/l have a good knowledge of the Acas guidance/Don’t

know.
In our capacity, we have a very good awareness of the guidance.

19. If you have some knowledge of the Acas guidance on written statements,
how helpful did you find it?



As an employer with no employment law assistance, the guidance is good as an

overall brief.
Please provide reasons for your answer.

However, it does not address key elements of the law such as the requirement to work
for one month before becoming entitled to a statement. However, we understand that
the restrictive word count and the objective to get across the most important elements
of an employer’s requirements, together with encouraging best practice, will have all

informed the content.

20. What do you think are the implications for business of the current rules on

continuous service?

The implications centre around an employee’s ability to accrue sufficient service to
avail of contractual and statutory rights. Currently, employers may effect a break in
service in a reasonably swift way. Therefore, the service of employees - who do not
work permanently for an employer - may have defaulted to zero on a regular basis and
therefore the employer is free from offering contractual rights dependent on length of
service or is free from the statutory obligations which apply once a certain length of

service is met.

21. If you are employed, or represent employees what are the implications for

you or those your represent of the current rules on continuous service?
No response is provided to this question.

22. Do you have examples of instances where breaks in service have prevented

employees from obtaining their rights that require a qualifying period?

In the main, case law appears to find for the employee who is attempting to assert

continuous service.

Hussain v Acorn Independent College Ltd 2011 IRLR 463

Lloyds Bank Ltd v Secretary of State for Employment [1979] ICR 258
Holt v EB Security Ltd (In liquidation) UKEAT/0558/11/1307

If yes, please provide examples.



23. Do the current rules on continuous service cause any issues in your sector?

Answering on behalf of our clients, we find that breaks in service are used most
commonly in hospitality and agriculture. In effect, it is those industries where seasonal

work is prevalent.

24. We have committed to extending the period counted as a break in
continuous service beyond one week. What length do you think the break in

continuous service should be?
2 weeks/3 weeks/One month/6 weeks/Other - please specify.
Please provide your reasoning.

2 weeks. If the period is made any longer, it may have the effect of employers avoiding
re-engaging employees who have previously worked for them and therefore the
individual is losing out on the offer of more work. Alternatively, those individuals who
are looking for sporadic work because of their out of work commitments may lose out
on work because employers may decide to remove the risk of sporadic workers and

service accrual and seek to take on permanent members of staff.

25. Do you believe the existing exemptions to the break in continuous service

rules are sufficient?
Yes. We believe the current list is sufficiently comprehensive.
If no, do you have views on additional circumstances that should be added?

26. We intend to update the guidance on continuous service, and would like to
know what types of information you would find helpful in that guidance? (Select

all that apply)
Real examples from case law.

Whilst cases are, the majority of the time, fact specific, we find our clients benefit from
the knowledge of how the law has applied in real life. Whilst it will not always be that
facts are the same, strong indications can be taken from understanding how the

tribunals will view the many exceptions that are permitted.



27. Do you think that the government should take action to change the length of

the holiday pay reference period?
No

The extra administrative burden on employers who would have to make extra
calculations would make the suggested system more complicated. Some employers
may not keep comprehensive records spanning back for 52 weeks. The actual
reference period would have to span back much further than 52 weeks when an
employer had to exclude any weeks in which no remuneration was payable,
complicating the system even further. We do not feel that wages that were paid a year
ago have any bearing on the amount to be paid to a worker when they take annual
leave. Workers must be paid holiday pay at the time they take the holiday and
therefore, to match the real time value of this, should have their holiday pay calculated
in a more real time sense. Fluctuations of holiday pay are merely representative of the

fact that work and wages have fluctuated.

In some cases, a reference period of 52 weeks may drive the level of holiday pay down
which would have the opposite effect of an exercise which is attempting to increase

rights and protections for workers.
28. If you answered yes to Q27, should the government:

a) increase the reference period from the current 12 weeks to the 52 weeks

recommended in the review?
Yes/No/Don’t know.

b) Set a 52 week default position but allow employees and workers to agree a

shorter reference period?
Yes/No/Don’t know.

c) Set a different reference period
Yes/No/Don’t know.

If yes, please specify.

N/A



29. What is your understanding of atypical workers’ arrangements in relation to

annual leave and holiday pay?

For example:

a) Are they receiving and taking annual leave?

Yes

b) Are they receiving holiday pay but not taking annual leave?

No
¢) Do you know of any other arrangements that are used?

We think that employers sometimes struggle with the calculation of annual leave for
atypical workers which may lead to a variety of other arrangements. In the main, we
see employers confusing the calculation of leave entitlement and pay entitlement.
Most employers are familiar and comfortable with the 12 week reference period but
others will calculate pay based on 12.07% (representing 5.6 weeks of annual leave)

of pay which is not in line with the Working Time Regulations 1998.

Please explain your answer.

30. How might atypical workers be offered more choice in how they receive their

holiday pay?

Please provide examples including how worker’s entitlement to annual leave

could be safeguarded so they are not deterred from taking leave.

We do not believe that a workable system — which includes being workable for
employers too — includes a system where employees have a choice over how they
receive their pay. It would be an enormously difficult and time consuming task for
employers to give their potentially large group of workforce a choice over how they are
paid. What if a worker made a choice and then subsequently changed their mind
because a different choice now seems more attractive. One rule should be chosen

which will apply to all.

31. Do you agree that we should introduce a Right to Request a more stable

contract?



Yes, provided the employer has clearly defined reasons for refusal and guidance to

demonstrate how the process should be handled.
32. Should any group of workers be excluded from this right?

We do not think that agency workers should be included. The nature of agency work
is such that there is no direct contractual relationship between worker and end user. If
agency workers who were employed on a contract of employment were to be given
this right, what would be the reason for termination with the agency? Would the agency
have to be notified of the fact that the worker had made a request? Would the agency
have any say in the determination of the request? To avoid this confusion, we think
the right should only apply to those where there is a direct contractual relationship and

employer responsibility.

33. Do you think this will help resolve the issues the review recommendations

sought to address?

It will give the worker an opportunity to have the issues resolved, however, would not

guarantee it because it would depend completely on the employer’s circumstances.

34. Should employers take account of the individual’s working pattern in

considering a request?

Yes. This would surely be the starting point of a request because, without a consistent
pattern of working hours dictated by the individual working pattern despite the
existence of an ‘unstable contract’, there would be no root cause for a valid request in

the first place.

35. Should there be a qualifying period of continuous service before individuals

are eligible for this right?

Yes. We see no reason to deviate from that which is currently applied to flexible
working requests. Effectively, this new type of request would be the converse right to
the right to request flexible working which, of course, is generally exercised to request

fewer working hours.

36. What is an appropriate length of time the employer should be given to

respond to the request?



3 months. This time limit has been deemed appropriate to deal with a request for
flexible working (on which process we think this request should be based) and so will

be appropriate in these circumstances too.

37. Should there be a limit on the number of requests an individual can submit

to their employer in a certain period of time?

Yes. Again we see no reason to deviate from that process which is currently applied

to flexible working requests, allowing one request per 12 months.

Please explain your reason for this and include a suggestion of what an

appropriate limit might be and why.

38. When considering requests, should Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs)

be included?
Yes

If yes, do you think they should have any dispensations applied e.g. longer to

respond?

No. Creating a two tier system would create confusion. If different rules were to apply
based on, for example, number of employees, an employer may see himself not
having to deal with one request because he fell under the threshold, then a few months
later after a recruitment drive, see himself having to deal with a request, and then

subsequently dropping out of scope again.

39. Are there formal provisions in your workplace for informing and consulting

employees about changes that may affect their work?

As we are responding to this consultation on behalf of our client base, we provide no

response to this question.
Yes/No/Don’t know.

If yes, were these provisions:
[J requested by employees?

[0 initiated voluntarily by the employer/ manager?



As question 40 is aimed at individuals, we have not provided a response

41. How might the ICE regulations be improved?
The Regulations are complicated when it comes to their trigger points.

42. Should the ICE regulations be extended to include workers in addition to

employees?
Yes/No/Don’t know.
Please explain the reasons for your answer.

No. Workers are, by their nature, more transient than employees are less likely to be
invested in the company’s decisions. They are likely to have interests elsewhere and

move on more quickly.

43. In your opinion, should the threshold for successfully requesting ICE
regulations be reduced from 10% of the workforce to 2%?

No. Statistics shown in the consultation document itself show that only 14% of
organisations to whom the Regulations apply have instigated the ICE procedures.
Such low take up shows that the Regulations are not currently attractive to workforces
and we don’t see that a reduction in the threshold will tackle this. Employers should
only be faced with compliance with the ICE Regulations where sufficient numbers of
employees want this. 2% is not, in our opinion, sufficient numbers of employees as
representative of the whole company and places far too high a burden on employers

where the desire from employees to instigate the procedures is absurdly low.
Please explain your answer.

44. Is it necessary for the percentage threshold for implementing ICE to equate

to a minimum of 15 employees?
We feel that this number is too low.

Please explain your answer.



45. Are there other ways that the government can support businesses on

employee engagement?

A more informal method may be more appropriate, including other types of business
incentive for organisations who set up employee and employee forums which are

guided by a code of practice.

46. How might the government build on the expertise of stakeholders such as
Investors in People, Acas and Trade Unions to ensure employees and workers

engage with information about their work?

Holding forums and other stakeholder events where viewpoints can be exchanged,

inviting stakeholders to be part of any guidance issued.

47. What steps could be taken to ensure workers’ views are heard by employers

and taken into account?

When compared with other types of employment right, we feel that there should be no
formal enforcement action against employers who do not officially take their
employees’ viewpoints into account. Rather, employers who do may be awarded an
accreditation, similar to an Investors in People kitemark, to highlight to others their

efforts in this area.

48. Are there other ways that the government can support businesses on

employee/worker engagement?

Create template documentation and ideas on how engagement may how it may be

achieved but ensure it comes from a SME viewpoint.






